INVESTIGATION OF CRITICAL OPERATING CONDITIONS FOR HYDROGEN FLAMES UNDER TYPICAL GAS
TURBINE CONDITIONS
Holger Ax1,∗, Oliver Lammel1, Rainer Lückerath1, Joshua Gray1, Benjamin Witzel2, Lutz Blätte2, Berthold Köstlin2
1German Aerospace Center (DLR), Institute of Combustion Technology
2Siemens Energy
ABSTRACT
The reliable operation of the core component of a modern
jet-stabilized burner for large high-efficiency gas turbines with

erath, Rainer, Stöhr, Michael, Noll, Berthold, Aigner,
Manfred, Hase, Matthias and Krebs, Werner. “FLOX®
Combustion at High Power Density and High Flame
Temperatures.” Journal of Engineering for Gas Tur-
bines and Power Vol. 132 (2010): p. 121503. DOI
[9] Rödiger, Tim, Lammel, Oliver, Aigner, Manfred, Beck,
Christian and Krebs, Werner. “Part-Load Operation of a Pi-
loted FLOX® Combustion System.” Journal of Engineering
for Gas Turbines and Power Vol. 135 (2013): p. 031503.
DOI https://doi.org/10.1115/1.4007754.
[10] Schütz, Harald, Lammel, Oliver, Schmitz, Guido, Rödi-
ger, Tim and Aigner, Manfred. “EZEE®: A high power
density modulating FLOX® combustor.” Proceedings of
the ASME Turbo Expo: Power for Land, Sea, and Air
Vol. 2 No. GT2012-68997 (2012): pp. 701–712. DOI
[11] Lammel, Oliver, Stöhr, Michael, Kutne, Peter, Dem,
Claudiu, Meier, Wolfgang and Aigner, Manfred. “Exper-
imental Analysis of Confined Jet Flames by Laser Mea-
surement Techniques.” Journal of Engineering for Gas
Turbines and Power Vol. 134 (2012): p. 041506. DOI
[12] Lammel, Oliver, Severin, Michael, Ax, Holger, Lück-
erath, Rainer, Tomasello, Andrea, Emmi, Yeshaswini, Noll,
Berthold, Aigner, Manfred and Panek, Lukasz. “High
Momentum Jet Flames at Elevated Pressure, A: Experi-
mental and Numerical Investigations for Different Fuels.”
Proceedings of the ASME Turbo Expo: Power for Land,
Sea, and Air Vol. 4B No. GT2017-64615 (2017). DOI
[13] Severin, Michael, Lammel, Oliver, Ax, Holger, Lückerath,
Rainer and Aigner, Manfred. “High Momentum Jet Flames
at Elevated Pressure, B: Detailed Investigation of Flame
Stabilization with Simultaneous PIV and OH LIF.” Pro-
ceedings of the ASME Turbo Expo: Power for Land,
Sea, and Air Vol. 4B No. GT2017-64556 (2017). DOI
9 Copyright © 2025 by Siemens Energy

Detailed Investigation of Flame Stabilization With Simulta-
neous Particle Image Velocimetry and OH-LIF.” Journal of
Engineering for Gas Turbines and Power Vol. 140 (2017):
p. 041508. DOI https://doi.org/10.1115/1.4038126.
[15] Severin, Michael, Lammel, Oliver, Meier, Wolfgang and
Aigner, Manfred. “Experimental Investigation of Flame Sta-
bilization in a Turbulent Premixed Recirculation-Stabilized
Jet-Flame with Simultaneous kHz Laser Diagnostics.”
57th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting, AIAA2019-0183
(2019)DOI https://doi.org/10.2514/6.2019-0183.
[16] Schäfer, Dominik, Gounder, James D., Lammel, Oliver, Ax,
Holger, Lückerath, Rainer and Aigner, Manfred. “High Mo-
mentum Jet Flames at Elevated Pressure, D: Simultaneous
Measurements of OH/PAH PLIF and Mie Scattering on Liq-
uid Fuels.” Proceedings of the ASME Turbo Expo: Power
for Land, Sea, and Air Vol. 4B No. GT2019-91177 (2019).
DOI https://doi.org/10.1115/GT2019-91177.
[17] Ax, Holger, Lammel, Oliver, Lückerath, Rainer and Severin,
Michael. “High-Momentum Jet Flames at Elevated Pres-
sure, C: Statistical Distribution of Thermochemical States
Obtained From Laser-Raman Measurements.” Journal of
Engineering for Gas Turbines and Power Vol. 142 No. 7
(2020): p. 071011. DOI 10.1115/1.4045483.
[18] Hampp, Fabian, Gounder, James D., Ax, Holger, Lück-
erath, Rainer, Lammel, Oliver, Hase, Matthias and Janus,
Bertram. “High Momentum Jet Flames at Elevated Pres-
sure, E: Quantification of Droplet Size Distribution and
Transport.” Proceedings of the ASME Turbo Expo: Power
for Land, Sea, and Air Vol. 4A No. GT2020-14619 (2020).
DOI https://doi.org/10.1115/GT2020-14619.
[19] Lammel, Oliver, Rödiger, Tim, Stöhr, Michael, Ax, Holger,
Kutne, Peter, Severin, Michael, Griebel, Peter and Aigner,
Manfred. “Investigations of Flame Stabilization in a High-
Pressure Multi-Jet Combustor by Laser Measurement Tech-
niques.” Proceedings of the ASME Turbo Expo: Power for
Land, Sea, and Air Vol. 4B No. GT2014-26376 (2014). DOI
[20] Lammel, Oliver, Rödiger, Tim, Severin, Michael and Ax,
Holger. Hochtemperaturverbrennungssystem für flexiblen
Operationsbereich : HTVflexOp. Technische Informations-